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EASA COMMENT RESPONSE DOCUMENT 

 

EASA PAD No. 15-040 
 [Published on 13 April 2015 and officially closed for comments on 11 May 2015] 

 
Note: EASA PAD 15-040R1 has been issued for additional consultation, as the modification requirement was inadvertently not explicitly 
included in the Reason and RACT sections. 
 

Commenter 1: PGA - Portugália Airlines – Luis Martins – 15/04/2015 

 

Comment # 1  

1. Compliance time: SB F100-57-049 is composed by two parts, where Part 1 is very difficult to comply with. The compliance limit (1000FC or 1 year, whichever 
comes first) represents to PGA a limitation of approximately 6 months to comply with. Ideally, this SB should be complied during an heavy maintenance inspection, 
specially due to risk of findings as well as modification performance. From PGA’s planning point of view, we are currently finishing a set of C-Checks and another 
round will start on January 2016. For such, PGA requests revision of compliance times. 

2. Modification: this SB demands panel and aircraft modification from WSTA 9270 to WSTA 11794 in order to allow quick access on the next related MPD task 
performance. Since modification is time consuming and, in case of no findings, would be the bottleneck to dispatch the aircraft. Therefore, PGA would like to 
request to only perform the modification on the next suitable opportunity or at the performance MPD’s associated task (e.g. C-Check); 

3. Spares issue: as a result of SB inspection, lower girder sections may have to be replaced. As per information from Fokker Services, these parts will only be 
available for operators on 23rd of June. PGA would like to request to adjust compliance time and/or effective date in order to have spares available to satisfy 
worldwide fleet’s needs. 

EASA response: 

Comments noted, but not agreed. 

1. The 12 months / 1,000 FC period is deemed to be appropriate in view of the outcome of the risk assessment. Fokker Services (FS) have informed EASA 
that post SB-access provisions will be included in an MPD update later this year. That update will be generic as it is based on the assumption of full AD 
accomplishment. Therefore, it must be assured that the panel modification is accomplished before or at the same time as the next accomplishment of 
the 5000 FH MRB tasks 062505-00-01 and 062605-00-01 in subject panel areas. 

2. Comment noted, but not agreed. In case of operational need, an operator can apply to the Authority of the State of Registry of the aircraft for a 
temporary exemption under the flexibility provisions (Article 14.4) of the Basic Regulation. See also our AD FAQ, particularly the EASA answer to the 
question “Who can approve an extension of the compliance time for an AD?”. 

3. FS have informed EASA that operators have been offered coordination of planned inspections before 23 June 2015. After that date, it is expected that 

http://easa.europa.eu/the-agency/faqs/airworthiness-directives-ads
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the amount of spares provisioned by FS will be sufficient to adequately support the inspection program. 

No changes have been made to the Final AD in response to these comments. 

 

Commenter 2: KLM - Stefan Vermeeren  – 04/05/2015 

 

Comment # 2 

Regarding the content of the PAD and the compliance period , we have no comments and agree with the proposed timeframes. 

Even more so, KLM Cityhopper is already actively performing SBF100-57-049 during our planned base maintenance visits. 

One aircraft (MSN 11579), which was also the starting point of the issuance of SBF100-57-049 needed major complex repairs and replacement parts. 

At this point in time KLM Cityhopper has completed 3 additional inspections with minor repairs required and no spares, of course in close cooperation with Fokker 
Services. 

We will continue the inspections in our planned C checks, and additionally we will start a separate maintenance line to cope with the compliance period and the 
possibility of a time consuming repair.  

This is also where we would like pose our remark: The availability of possible spares needed to support not only KLM Cityhopper, but also other operators facing the 
same inspection/repair timeframe. As of current, the available spares are limited and new repair parts are estimated  end of June. As Fokker advises to start the 
inspection either in close coordination before spares are available, or after the release of the new repair parts, there is a possibility the alignment between the spares 
parts and the compliance period is not matching. 

With multiple and some large Fokker operators inspecting and repairing at the same time, the planning and timing is very complex to be able to schedule all aircraft 
within the compliance period taking the spares situation and possible long downtime into account. Of course, the safety aspect of this SB/PAD is leading and that is the 
reason we are already inspecting the fleet, however we would like to inform you of the complexity and background of the spares and planning aspect. 

EASA response: 

Comment noted. See EASA answer to Comment # 1, point 3. 

No changes have been made to the Final AD in response to this comment. 

 


